

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION OF MONTANA
FOUNDATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE,
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendants.

18-cv-154-DWM

PLAINTIFFS' COMBINED
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN
OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION
FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT

Emerson Sykes*
Brett Max Kaufman*
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: 212.549.2500
esykes@aclu.org
bkaufman@aclu.org

*Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*

Alex Rate
Lillian Alvernaz
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MONTANA
FOUNDATION, INC.
P.O. Box 1968
Missoula, MT 59806
T (Alex Rate): 406.203.3375
T (Lillian Alvernaz): 406.541.0294
ratea@aclumontana.org
alvernazl@aclumontana.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
LEGAL STANDARDS	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Army Corps of Engineers and the Bureau of Land Management failed to conduct adequate searches.	11
A. Searches for responsive FOIA records must be reasonably designed to locate all responsive records under the specific circumstances of a given request.....	11
B. The Army Corps did not conduct an adequate search.	12
C. BLM did not conduct an adequate search.....	19
II. The Army Corps of Engineers and the Bureau of Land Management failed to adequately justify certain withholdings.	24
A. Agencies must provide detailed and specific justifications to lawfully invoke FOIA exemptions.	24
B. The Army Corps has failed to justify certain withholdings.	29
C. BLM has failed to justify certain withholdings.....	33
III. The FBI’s Blanket <i>Glomar</i> Response is Unlawful.....	40
A. <i>Glomar</i> responses are reserved for exceptional circumstances.	41
B. The FBI cannot logically or plausibly sustain a <i>Glomar</i> response to the Request.....	45
CONCLUSION.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	54
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. CIA (“Drones FOIA”),</i> 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	passim
<i>ACLU v. DOD (“Yemen Raid FOIA”),</i> 322 F. Supp. 3d 464 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	44, 45, 46, 49
<i>ACLU v. DOD,</i> 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	52
<i>ACLU v. DOD,</i> 752 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	46
<i>ACLU v. DOJ,</i> No. 12-cv-7412, 2014 WL 956303 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 11, 2014).....	24
<i>Agility Pub. Warehousing Co. K.S.C. v. NSA,</i> 113 F. Supp. 3d 313 (D.D.C. 2015)	42
<i>Air Force v. Rose,</i> 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	9
<i>Am. Oversight v. Gen. Servs. Admin.,</i> 311 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.D.C. 2018)	15
<i>Animal Welfare Inst. v. Nat’l Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin.,</i> No. 18-cv-47, 2019 WL 1004042 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2019)	35
<i>Boyd v. Criminal Division of DOJ,</i> 475 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	44, 45
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DOJ (“Brennan I”),</i> 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	26, 28, 34
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. DOJ (“Brennan II”),</i> No. 17 Civ. 6335, 2019 WL 1932757 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2019)	14, 23
<i>Campbell v. DOJ,</i> 164 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	14

Citizens Comm’n on Human Rights v. FDA,
45 F.3d 1325 (9th Cir. 1995).....11

Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Energy,
617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 26, 27, 31, 36

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA,
279 F. Supp. 3d 121 (D.D.C. 2017)20

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. OMB,
625 F. Supp. 2d 885 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....27

Ctr. for Constitutional Rights v. CIA,
765 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2014)24

Ctr. for Constitutional Rights v. DOD,
968 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....46

De Sousa v. CIA,
239 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2017)42

Dean v. DOJ,
141 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2015).....11

FBI v. Abramson,
456 U.S. 615 (1982) 25, 32

Florez v. CIA,
829 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2016) 41, 45, 51

Founding Church of Scientology of D.C. v. NSA,
610 F.2d 824 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....12

Fox News Network, LLC v. Dep’t of Treasury,
739 F. Supp. 2d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....38

Fox News Network, LLC v. Dep’t of Treasury,
911 F. Supp. 2d 261 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....38

Gardels v. CIA,
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....52

Hall v. CIA,
881 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2012).....20

Hronek v. DEA,
16 F. Supp. 2d 1260 (D. Or. 1998).....13

In re Cty. of Erie,
473 F.3d 413 (2d Cir. 2007)28

In re Lindsey,
148 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....35

Jefferson v. DOJ,
168 F. App’x 448 (D.C. Cir. 2005)12

Jefferson v. DOJ,
284 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....52

John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.,
493 U.S. 146 (1989)9

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy,
310 F. Supp. 2d 271 (D.D.C. 2004)14

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,
No. 17-CV-02682, 2019 WL 1116899 (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2019).....23

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Secret Serv.,
579 F. Supp. 2d 182 (D.D.C. 2008)52

L.A. Times Commc’ns, LLC v. Army,
442 F. Supp. 2d 880 (C.D. Cal. 2006)..... 10, 11

Lahr v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd.,
569 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 10, 27, 31

Larson v. DOS,
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....25

Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights of S.F. Bay Area v. Dep’t of Treasury,
534 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....12

Lewis v. IRS,
823 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1987).....28

Mapother v. DOJ,
3 F.3d 1533 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 29, 32

Maricopa Audubon Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
108 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 11, 26, 31

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. Air Force,
566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 10, 25

Milner v. Navy,
562 U.S. 562 (2011)10

N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ (“*N.Y. Times*”),
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)..... passim

Nat’l Day Laborer Org. Network v. ICE,
811 F. Supp. 2d 713 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 27, 33, 37, 40

Nat’l Sec. Archive v. CIA,
No. 99-1160 (D.D.C. July 31, 2000).....45

NLRB v. Sears,
421 U.S. 132 (1975) 37, 40

Nuclear Control Inst. v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n,
563 F. Supp. 768 (D.D.C. 1983).....45

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Nat’l Insts. of Health,
745 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....15

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. DOI,
976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....38

PHE, Inc. v. DOJ,
983 F.2d 248 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....24

Phillippi v. CIA,
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....41

Poss v. NLRB,
565 F.2d 654 (10th Cir. 1977).....32

Resolution Tr. Corp. v. Diamond,
137 F.R.D. 634 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....38

Roth v. DOJ,
642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 41, 52

Schoenman v. FBI,
764 F. Supp. 2d 40 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 11, 17

Senate of P.R. v. DOJ,
823 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 27, 30

Shannahan v. IRS,
672 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2012).....9, 28

Sierra Club, Inc. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
911 F.3d 967 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 30, 33

Smith v. CIA,
246 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2017).....43

Tarzia v. Clinton,
No. 10 Civ. 5654, 2012 WL 335668 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2012).....12

Tigue v. DOJ,
312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)38

United States v. Martin,
278 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 27, 28, 34

Valencia–Lucena v. U.S. Coast Guard,
180 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....12

Van Bourg, Allen, Weinberg & Roger v. NLR B,
751 F.2d 982 (9th Cir. 1985)32

Vaughn v. Rosen,
484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973)..... 24, 25, 41

Weisberg v. DOJ,
705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....11

Wilner v. NSA,
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009) 17, 25, 42

Wilson v. CIA,
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)43

Wolf v. CIA,
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 43, 44, 46

Zemansky v. EPA,
767 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1985)12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552..... passim

Other Authorities

Alleen Brown, Will Parrish & Alice Speri, *Leaked Documents Reveal Counterterrorism Tactics Used at Standing Rock to “Defeat Pipeline Insurgencies,”* Intercept, May 27, 20174

Elise Labott & Jeremy Diamond, *Trump Administration Approves Keystone XL Pipeline*, CNN, Mar. 24, 201739

Heather Brady, *4 Key Impacts of the Keystone XL and Dakota Access Pipelines*, Nat’l Geographic, Jan. 25, 20173

Jordan Verdadeiro, *Law Enforcement Meets Prior to Keystone XL Pipeline Construction*, KFYP TV, Apr. 25, 20196

Michael McLaughlin, *Keystone XL Protestors Won’t Back Down After Trump Approval*, Huffington Post, Mar. 24, 20173

President Donald J. Trump, *Remarks by the President in TransCanada Keystone XL Pipeline Announcement* (Mar. 24, 2017).....3

Presidential Memorandum Regarding Construction of the Keystone XL Pipeline
(Jan. 24, 2017)39

Press Release, ACLU, Concerns of Militarized Tactics and Violence Prompt
Public Records Requests (Mar. 15, 2018)4

Press Release, Stand with Standing Rock, Standing Rock Sioux Chairman
Responds to Keystone Pipeline Permit Approval (Mar. 24, 2017).....3

Sam Levin, Nicky Woolf & Damian Carrington, *North Dakota Pipeline: 14
Arrests as Protestors Pushed Back From Site*, Guardian, Oct. 28, 2016.....4

Sam Levin, *Revealed: FBI Terrorism Taskforce Investigating Standing Rock
Activists*, Guardian, Feb. 10, 20174

TC Energy, Keystone XL Route Maps3

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Where We Are13

Will Parrish & Sam Levin, *‘Treating Protest as Terrorism’: US Plans Crackdown
on Keystone XL Activists*, Guardian, Sept. 20, 20186
